MASUM <masumindia@gmail.com>

6 February 2020 at 05:43

To: NHRC Complaint <cr.nhrc@nic.in>, Secretary General <sgnhrc@nic.in>, Surajit Dey <registrar-nhrc@nic.in> Cc: Chief Secretary Gov of WB <cs-westbengal@nic.in>, Home Ministry <hm@nic.in>, "Home Secretary Govt of W.B." <wb.secyhome@gmail.com>, "DG & IGP, West Bengal Police." <dgpwestbengal@gmail.com>, DM Cooch Behar Kaushik Saha <dmcoochbehar@gmail.com>, SP Cooch Behar <spdibcbr@gmail.com>, SDO Dinhata <sdodinhata@gmail.com>, UN SR On Torture <Sr-torture@ohchr.org>, UN SR on EJK <eje@ohchr.org>, UN SR on Health <srhealth@ohchr.org>, IMA <hsg@ima-india.org>

Banglar Manabadhikar Suraksha Mancha (masum)

40A, Barabagan Lane, Serempore, Hooghly - 712 203 West Bengal, India

Phone : +91-33-2622-0843. //45, Tele Fax : +91-33-2622-0843 E-mail : masumindia@gmail.com Web : www.masum.org.in

5 February 2020

The Chairman National Human Rights Commission ManavAdhikarBhawan Block-C, GPO Complex, INA New Delhi- 110023 Respected Sir,

Through this complaint, I would like to bring to your attention a case of custodial death due to torture in the custody of Dinhata Police Station, Cooch Behar. The facts in this case have been manipulated by the police, starting from the arrest of the deceased, the lodging of FIR, admission to the hospital, conduction of post-mortem and so on. The police presents the case as a death due to ill-health whereas there are several testimonies and facts that point towards the culpability of the police in the death of the victim.

1. The victim was arrested by the police prior to the lodging of FIR or the General Diary Entry; the victim was arrested at 11:30pm on 30.12.2019 while the FIR was lodged at 12:15am on 31.12.2019.

2. The police did not follow due procedure while arresting the victim. They criminally trespassed in the victim's house. They had no lady police personnel with them even though the victim's wife and the wife of the victim's son were present in the house.

3. The police did not make a memo of arrest after taking the victims in custody.

4. The time of receiving information by the police and the lodging of FIR is the same, i.e. 12:15 am on 31.12.2019.

5. On the FIR, the complainant NurAlam Hossain's signature is missing. This reveals that he was not physically present at the time of lodging FIR.

6. In the FIR report, the names of the accused start from serial number 2. This indicates that the FIR has been manufactured by the police and can be altered by them whenever they wish to do so.

7. The complaint received by the Dinhata Police Station has the stamp of the Inspector-in-Charge but has been received by the Sub-inspector on duty. The police has not followed due procedure while receiving complaint.

8. On 09.01.2020, while the UTP was in the custody of Dinhata Police Station, he was admitted to the Dinhata Subdivision Hospital without informing his family members.

9. On 12.01.2020, he was taken from the hospital and transferred to the Kotwali Police Station in Cooch Behar. He was admitted to the MJN hospital in Cooch Behar later that night because of his deteriorating health, again without informing his family members.

10. Allegedly, the police failed to get the permission from the court authorizing the transfer of the UTP from the custody of Dinhata Police Station to Kotwali Police Station in Cooch Behar.

11. The police violated the order received from the Superintendent of Dinhata Subsidiary Correctional Home asking the Inspector-in-charge to inform the family of the UTP about his ill-health and allowing them to meet him.

12. On 13.01.2020, the UTP died in the custody of Kotwali Police Station and his family was finally informed about his death. Before the post-mortem, the family found the body of the deceased wearing no clothes with his testicles bandaged in the hospital, indicating that hehad acquired an injury while in the custody of the police. What happened to the clothes of the deceased? Is the police trying to hide certain evidence of mistreatment by taking away his clothes?

13. Our fact finding team inquired about the details of inquest at Kotwali Police Station and found out that inquest was done by Sub-inspector PrasunjitBarua violating Section 176 1(A) of the CrPC. This indicates the illegality in the actions of the police.

14. In the dead body challan issued by the police, the address of the victim is incorrect. It also states that the dead body was found in "gown changing room", instead of a hospital bed or a morgue. The section on "date and hour of dispatch and distance from place of post-mortem" has been left blank by the police.

15. Post the victim's death, the party office of the BJP filed a complaint to the Inspector-in-charge of Dinhata Police Station saying that they have received information that the victim "succumbed to his death due to custodial torture". The complaint also asks for a judicial inquiry into the incident.

16. The pictures of the dead body reveal that his skull has not been cut open even after the post-mortem examination. This means that due procedure has not been followed while conducting post-mortem and therefore, the PME report that will be given cannot be deemed reliable.

The incident violates Articles 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India. The incident also violates several sections of the Criminal Procedure Code, particularly those on arrest guidelines and Section 176 1(A) which requires inquest in cases of custodial death to be done by Judicial Magistrate. The police have also violated the DK Basu guidelines given by the Supreme Court of India. The details of the case are given in the fact finding report attached below.

Therefore, I seek your urgent intervention in the case through taking the following measures:

• An independent and impartial inquiry should be initiated in the case by either the investigative team of the NHRC or the CID.

• The Police should be asked to submit evidence of why the FIR was lodged after the victims' arrest.

• The Police should be held accountable for not following the guidelines of arrest.

• The post-mortem examination report of the victim should not be deemed reliable because due procedure was not followed while conducting the examination.

• The family of the deceased should receive adequate compensation for torture and death in police custody. Thank you.

Yours Sincerely, DipyamanAdhikary

Assistant Secretary

.....

Details of the Victim: Ram Prasad Barai;s/o Lt. JibonBarai; 66 years; Address: KhalishaGosanimari village, Dinhata Subdivision, Dinhata Police Station, Cooch Behar District

Details of secondary victims: 1. PrasanjitBarai; s/o Ram Prasad Barai

2. Mrinal Krishna Sarkar; nephew of Ram Prasad Barai

Details of the Perpetrators: Inspector-in-Charge and other police officers of Dinhata Police Station and Kotwali Police Station.

Date and Time of Incident: 13.01.2020 around 4 am

Place of Incident: In custody of Kotwali Police Station

Details of Incident: Ram Prasad Barai owned a small cloth shop in KhalishaGosani Mari village. He was well-known in the community because of his former political affiliation with CPI (M). However, since 2011, he had no political leanings while his two sons are currently affiliated with the BJP. On 30.12.2019, during a function in the village where a MLA from the Trinamool Congress was invited, some people ransacked the MLA's car. On the same night, at 11:30 pm, the police from Dinhata Police Station arrested Ram Prasad Barai, his youngest son, PrasanjitBarai and his nephew Mrinal Krishna Sarkar, alleging them to be the culprits of the incident. The police did not follow the guidelines of arrest listed in the CrPC. They had no lady police personnel with them even though the victims' wives were present at the residence at the time of arrest. They also did not make a memo of arrest and criminally trespassed into the victim's residence. Baraihad come straight home from his shop and had not participated in the function but in spite of this alibi, he was arrested by the police. The police lodged a case against the deceased and others vide FIR no. 549/19 dated 31.12.2019 at 12:15am. This is the first point of contention in the police narrative. The police received the complaint and lodged the FIR against the deceased after they made the arrests, which hints at the clear possibility that the arrest had been pre-planned. On the FIR, the complainant NurAlam Hossain's signature is missing. This reveals that he was not physically present at the time of lodging FIR. NurAlam Hossain is a party worker of the TMC which hints at the possibility that this could be a case of political rivalry in which the deceased was implicated. In the FIR report, the names of the accused start from serial number 2. This indicates that the FIR has been manufactured by the police and can be altered by them whenever they wish to do so.

On 31.12.2019, all of them were presented before the ACJM Court at Dinhata and were denied bail. On 09.01.2020, the police noticed the health of Ram Prasad Barai deteriorating and took him to the Dinhata Subdivision hospital. On 11.01.2020, the doctors said that he can be released from the hospital. In spite of this, the police did not take him back to prison that day but waited till the next day to do so. Moreover, the Superintendent of Dinhata Subsidiary Correctional Home wrote to the Inspector-in-Charge (IC) of Dinhata Police Station vide Memo no. 27/AB, ordering him to inform

Barai's family of his ill-health and grant them permission to meet him. But the IC disregarded the orders and his family was not informed.

The next day, i.e. on 12.01.2020, at 11:30 am, the police arrived to take Barai and informed him that he would be taken to a prison in Cooch Behar instead of Dinhata. They insisted that his medical treatment would be easier in Cooch Behar even though he reiterated that his health was fine. Allegedly, the police arrived at the Cooch Behar jail at 3:30pm. The journey from theDinhatajail to Cooch Behar jail takes approximately an hour. The police however, allegedly took 4 hours to complete this journey, which indicates that something unfolded during this time that the police is attempting to hide. At night, Barai's health started deteriorating again and at 2:30 am he was brought to the MJN Hospital at Cooch Behar. On 13.01.2020, around 12-12:30pm, the police called his family to inform them that Ram Prasad Barai passed away at 4 am in the morning. The family of the deceased reached the hospital around 3:30pm and noticed that there were no clothes on his body. He was suffering from hydrocele but his testicles had been covered up with a bandage indicating an injury in the area that the police is trying to hide. It is also curious that the victim was found without wearing any clothes. Is the police attempting to hide certain evidence of mistreatment? Several members of the BJP also arrived at the hospital and asked for a proper post-mortem to be done. A U/D Case vide 15/2020 dated 13.01.2020 was initiated and on 14.01.2020 at 3pm, post-mortem was conducted. In the dead body challan issued by the police, the address of the victim is incorrect. It also states that the dead body was found in "gown changing room", instead of a hospital bed or a morgue. The section on "date and hour of dispatch and distance from place of post-mortem" has been left blank by the police.

At 4pm that day, the body was handed over to the family and it was noticed that the skull of the victim has not been cut open during the post-mortem examination. This means that the examination was flawed and unreliable. The family has not received the post-mortem report till now. Our fact finding team inquired about the details of inquest at Kotwali Police Station and found out that inquest was done by Sub-inspector PrasanjitBarua. This is a clear violation of section 176 1(A) of the CrPC.

The family of the deceased has not been able to lodge a police complaint regarding this incident due to the fear of the police. But a complaint has been sent by the BJP office to the IC of Dinhata Police Station on 13.01.2020, asking for a judicial enquiry into the incident and alleging that the victim "succumbed to his death due to custodial torture".

Attached documents Pictures of Late Ram Prasad Barai PAN card of Late Ram Prasad Barai Aadhar Card of Late Ram Prasad Barai Complaint from President of Coochbehar district committee of Bharatiya Janata Party Dead body challan Letter to Inspector in Charge of Dinhata Police Station by Super of Dinhata Correctional Home First Information Report from Dinhata Police Station Complaint letter to Inspector in charge of Dinhata Police Station





GR-581/19 GR-581/19 1 No 7 vide Dinhata Persons from BL No (2) to (34) is continuation SL No 7 vias D 0 569/19 Dt 31.12.19 U/5 189/353/323/332/332/325/307/805 IPC R/W Sec. % PDPP Act. Dibakar Ray S/O Bibhuti Kumar Pay Of Bhitarkanta PS DHT/CBR Prosenjit Karmakar S/O Pran Krinba Karmakar Of Jambari PS HT/CBR Karmakar S/O Pran Krinba Karmakar Of Jambari PS Excelosion (anni) Sillatina tonis Res vide a jas Buther, Sillatina and Sillati SET. KArmakar S/O Chandra Binon and Armakar S/O Chandra Binon and S/O Dharen Ba man S/O Of Bhitarkamta PS L Barman S/O Saren Barman Of Bhiarleamta P8 DHT/CBR Barman S/O Bhaten Barman Of Bhiarleamta P8 DHT/CBR Das S/O Nibaran Das Of Chotonaldhandhara P8 DHT/CBR da Sairler S/O Dayal Sairkor Of Tadhamar P8 DHT/CBR Das S/O Upradra Nach Das Of Chotonaldhandhara P8 ss S/C D-Reg S/O Dipensis Nati, Das G Cincentinari PS DHT/CBR Reg S/O Dipensianta Ray O; Cossaninari PS DHT/CBR I Barman S/O Lagadish Barman O Gonaninari PS DHT/CBR Sarkar S/O Li Haripada Surkar Of Binscol PS DHT/CBR Shil Barman S/O Dinesh Jail Barman S/O Of Baranstabari PS 313 And in a labor low - labor to serve a server in a server IBR mail Dass S/O Rakto Chanden Das Of Do dan Bhoumik S/O Gepal Bhomnik Of West Binanoi P8 DHT/CBR watam Barman S/O Maniba Or Falipath P8 DHT/CBR mail Day S/O Firman Rev Of Malidae Gostinata P8 DHT/CBR rains RyO Arjan Barman Of Kanata P8 DHT/CBR reader Chandra Backar S/O Kalicharan Sarkar Of Rajpath P8 Superstark Chandrin Serker 3/0 Oklicharen Sarkar (Or angunar ez (CRR 8), (Or Diakinako (Crashinako Gosaninar) 780 DH7/CBR Kunatal Janes 3/0 Santosh Sen (Or Lahaha Gosaninar) 780 DH7/CBR Showal Rey 3/0 Ben Rey 07 Haigh Sanchar [28 Sar Rej 100] Posanila Barman 3/0 Li 10 Janes (Crashinako (CRR 1998) Bellau/CBR Posanilanta Sar (Or Lahaha Sarkar Of Ebrann 198 Sital/CBR Bhamiltonia Bary 10 Datash Barano (CRIshinako (POstro) Bhamiltonia Bary 10 Li Jahash Sarkar Of Ebranna 198 Sital/CBR Bhamiltonia Bary 3/0 Li Jahash Barin (Or Diakinako (POstro) Bara Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (CRishinako Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Bar Posada Barat 30 (J Li Jahash Barin (Chanhada Hormani PS -Barat 20 (J Li Jahash 19 (J Li Jahash 10 (J Beaung Inspector-in-Charge Dinhata Police Station Scanned with CamScanner Scanned with CamScanner Smi - 100 90000 1 1

1 300 NI-181

1

Dratter Briken Sem Al cro-1106 Dinheta Dinheta

JAVER STEW HORSE

nned with CamSca

(montul m - 2685247337 8509948758

ו בעריים אורים ושל אייני איינ אייני איי

31.12.19

an enjit Barui S/O Ramprosad Jarui Of Do 25-27 n Barman S/O Jogen Barman Of West Kolachatra

1

1 ALIGNE

in the second se

All States (1997) - 100 - 1000 - 20

Scanned with CamScanner

Union Action of Die Environ Sta 3300 Shari Barti activation when State Bart Honores Union and State Control Control Action Control Control State S Martin M. C. Marti שאי- פטאר, שאוש החז ו

1

)। उग्रैर उस्ती (C - 296+ 28F1 Jui - Lepoarenar 1 ואשב הניוא - הרויטן ואשב מנטוצינטן (מש 5- Juc

(3) · --

23) 873 3431 (64 1 448 20) 2 - 12101 Scanned with CamScanner